Table 1: 190 sectors in TERM-Australia master database

This document shows the 120 sectors available as part of the customised packages

in the TERM-Australia database.

Short name Long name
Agriculture

1 Sheep Sheep farming

2 BeefCattle Beef cattle farming

3 DairyCattle Dairy cattle farming

4 Poultry Poultry farming

5 OthLivestock Other livestocks

6 Wheat Wheat growing

7 Barley Barley growing

8 Rice Rice growing

9 OtherGrains Other grain growing
10 SugarCane Sugar cane growing
11 Cotton Cotton growing
12 HayCerealFod Hay and cereal fodder
13 OtherAgriclt Other agriculture
14 OthVegetble Other vegetables
15 Potatoes Potato growing
16 Grapes Grape growing
17 KiwiPineappl Kiwi and pineapple
18 ApplesPears Apple and pear growing
19 Stonefruit Stone fruit growing
20 Citrusfruit Citrus fruit growing
21 Olives Olive growing
22 Bananas Banana growing
23 Orchardfruit Orchard fruit
24 Pigs Pig farming
25 Aquaculture Aquaculture
26 ForestryLogs Forestry and logging
27 FishingHunt Fishing, hunting and trapping
28 GinnedCotton Ginned cotton
29 AgriSrvces Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing Support Services

Mining

30 CoalBlack Black coal mining
31 CoalBrown Brown coal mining
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Short name

Long name

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

Oil

LNG

Gas
CoalSeamGas
IronOres
Bauxite
NonFeOres
OtherMining

MiningSrvces

MeatProds
Seafood
DairyProds
FruitVeg
OilsFats
FlourCereals
Bakery
SugarConfect
OtherFood
SoftDrinks
BeerMalt
WineSpirits
Cigarettes
TextileManu
LeatherProds
TextileProds
KnittingMill
Clothing
Footwear
SawmillProds
OthWoodProds
PulpPaper
PaperProds
Printing
Petrol

AviationFuel
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Oil extraction

LNG

Gas extraction

Coal seam gas

Iron Ore mining

Bauxite mining

Non-ferrous metal ore mining
Non-metallic mineral mining

Exploration and mining support services
Manufacturing

Meat and Meat product Manufacturing
Processed Seafood Manufacturing

Dairy Product Manufacturing

Fruit and Vegetable Product Manufacturing
Oils and Fats Manufacturing

Grain Mill and Cereal Product Manufacturing
Bakery Product Manufacturing

Sugar and Confectionery Manufacturing
Other Food Product Manufacturing

Soft Drinks, Cordials and Syrup Manufacturing
Beer Manufacturing

Wine and Spirits

Cigarette and tobacco product manufacturing
Textile Manufacturing

Tanned Leather, Dressed Fur and Leather Product Manufacturing
Textile Product Manufacturing

Knitted Product Manufacturing

Clothing Manufacturing

Footwear Manufacturing

Sawmill Product Manufacturing

Other Wood Product Manufacturing

Pulp, Paper and Paperboard Manufacturing

Paper Stationery and Other Converted Paper Product Manufacturing

Printing (including the reproduction of recorded media)
Petroleum and Coal Product Manufacturing

Aviation fuel



Short name

Long name

67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
101
102

OthPetrlPrd
Diesel
RefinedLPG
BasicChemicl
HumPharmac
OthPharmac
SoapsCosmtc
PlasticProds
RubberProds
GlassProds
CeramicProds
CementLime
PlasterEtc
ONmtIMinProd
IronSteel
Alumina
Aluminium
OthNonFeMtl
ForgedFeStl
StrucMetlIPrd
SheetMetlPrd
FabrcMetlPrd
MotVehiclFin
MotorEngine
VehBodies
CaravCampr
SemiTrailer
TrailrsPanl
MotorParts
ShipsBoats
RailwayEquip
Aircraft

OthTrnEq

PhotSciEIEqp
ElectriclEqp
HouseholdApp

vu.edu.au/cops

Other petroleum product

Diesel

Refined LPG

Basic Chemical Manufacturing

Human Pharmaceutical and Medicinal Product Manufacturing
Veterinary Pharmaceutical and Medicinal Product Manufacturing
Cleaning Compounds and Toiletry Preparation Manufacturing
Polymer Product Manufacturing

Natural Rubber Product Manufacturing

Glass and Glass Product Manufacturing

Ceramic Product Manufacturing

Cement, Lime and Ready-Mixed Concrete Manufacturing
Plaster and Concrete Product Manufacturing

Other Non-Metallic Mineral Product Manufacturing

Iron and Steel Manufacturing

Alumina manufacturing

Aluminum manufacturing

Other non-ferrous metal manufacturing

Iron and steel forging

Structural Metal Product Manufacturing

Metal Containers and Other Sheet Metal Product manufacturing
Other Fabricated Metal Product manufacturing

Motor vehicle manufacturing

Motor engine

Motor vehicle body manufacturing

Caravan manufacturing

Semi trailer manufacturing

Trailer manufacturing

Motor part manufacturing

Ships and Boat Manufacturing

Railway Rolling Stock Manufacturing

Aircraft Manufacturing

Other Transport Equipment manufacturing
Professional, Scientific, Computer and Electronic Equipment
Manufacturing

Electrical Equipment Manufacturing

Domestic Appliance Manufacturing



Short name

Long name

103
104
105

106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114

115
116
117
118

119
120
121
122

123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135

OthMachEquip
Furniture
OtherManufac

ElecCoalBlac
ElecCoalBrow
ElecGas
ElecOil
ElecNuclear
ElecHydro
ElecBiomass
ElecBiogas
ElecWind

ElecDist
GasSupply
WaterDrains
WasteTmtDsp

ResidBuildng
NonResBIdCns
CvIEngCnstct

ConstrucSrvc

WholesaleTrd
RetailTrade
Accommodatn
Restaurant
RoadFreight
RoadPassngr
RailFreight
UrbanRailway
InterUrbRail
WaterTranspt
AirTransport
Pipeline

TransprtSrvc
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Specialised and other Machinery and Equipment Manufacturing
Furniture Manufacturing

Other Manufactured Products
Utilities

Black coal electricity generation
Brown coal electricity generation
Gas electricity generation

Oil electricity generation
Nuclear electricity generation
Hydro electricity generation
Biomas electricity generation
Biogas electricity generation

Wind electricity generation
Electricity Transmission, Distribution, On Selling and Electricity
Market Operation

Gas Supply
Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage Services

Waste Collection, Treatment and Disposal Services
Construction

Residential Building Construction
Non-Residential Building Construction
Heavy and Civil Engineering Construction

Construction Services
Services

Wholesale Trade

Retail Trade

Accommodation

Food and Beverage Services

Road freight transport

Road passsenger transport

Rail freight transport

Urban railway transport

Inter-urban railway transport

Water, Pipeline and Other Transport
Air and Space Transport

Water, Pipeline and Other Transport

Postal and Courier Pick-up and Delivery Service



Short name

Long name

136
137
138
139

140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171

PostCourier
CommunicSrvc
FilmSndRcrd

Broadcasting

Internet
Telecomms
Librarylnfo
Banking
Finance
Insurance
Superannuatn
FinanceSrvce
RentHire
OwnerDweling
OthPrprtySvc
ArchEngScSvc
LegalSrv
AccountngSrv
PrfSrvNEC
ComputerSrv
EmpTrvOthAdm
SupportSrv
FedGovAdmSrv
StaGovAdmSrv
LocGovAdmSrv
Defence
PoliceSrvc
OthPublicOrd
Firebrigades
Preschool
PrimSchool
SecdrySchool
OthEducation
TechVocEduc
TertiaryEdu

HospitalNurs
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Transport Support services and storage
Publishing (except Internet and Music Publishing)
Motion Picture and Sound Recording

Broadcasting (except Internet)
Internet Service Providers, Internet Publishing and Broadcasting,
Websearch Portals and Data Processing

Telecommunication Services

Library and Other Information Services

Banking

Finance

Insurance

Superannuation

Auxiliary Finance and Insurance Services

Rental and Hiring Services (except Real Estate)
Ownership of Dwellings

Non-Residential Property Operators and Real Estate Services
Architectural engineering scientific Services
Legal Services

Accounting Services

Professional services nec

Computer Systems Design and Related Services
Employment, Travel Agency and Other Administrative Services
Building Cleaning, Pest Control and Other Support Services
Central Government Administration

State Government Administration

Local Government Administration

Defence

Police Services

Other public order and safety services

Fire brigades

Preschool Education

Primary Education

Secondary Education

Other educational services

Technical and Vocational Education and Training
Higher Education

Hospital



Short name

Long name

172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190

GPs
SpecialistSv
PathologySvc
DentalSrv
OpmetryOptic
OtherHealth
AmbulanceSrv
CommuntyHlth
ChildCareSrv
LbryMseumArt
SportRecreat
Gambling
AutoRepairs
OtherRepairs
HrDresBeauty
OthService
ReligiousOrg
IntrstGrpNEC

DomHHService

General Practice Medical Services
Specialist Medical Services

Pathology and Diagnostic Imaging Services
Dental Services

Optometry and Optical Dispensing
Other Health Care Services n.e.c.
Ambulance Services

Community health services

Child Care Services

Heritage, Creative and Performing Arts
Sports and Recreation

Gambling

Automotive Repair and Maintenance
Other Repair and Maintenance
Hairdressing and Beauty Services
Other services

Religious organisation

Other interest group services n.e.c

Private household production for own use
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