Table 1: 190 sectors in TERM-Australia master database

	Short name	Long name
		Agriculture
1	Sheep	Sheep farming
2	BeefCattle	Beef cattle farming
3	DairyCattle	Dairy cattle farming
4	Poultry	Poultry farming
5	OthLivestock	Other livestocks
6	Wheat	Wheat growing
7	Barley	Barley growing
8	Rice	Rice growing
9	OtherGrains	Other grain growing
10	SugarCane	Sugar cane growing
11	Cotton	Cotton growing
12	HayCerealFod	Hay and cereal fodder
13	OtherAgricIt	Other agriculture
14	OthVegetble	Other vegetables
15	Potatoes	Potato growing
16	Grapes	Grape growing
17	KiwiPineappl	Kiwi and pineapple
18	ApplesPears	Apple and pear growing
19	Stonefruit	Stone fruit growing
20	Citrusfruit	Citrus fruit growing
21	Olives	Olive growing
22	Bananas	Banana growing
23	Orchardfruit	Orchard fruit
24	Pigs	Pig farming
25	Aquaculture	Aquaculture
26	ForestryLogs	Forestry and logging
27	FishingHunt	Fishing, hunting and trapping
28	GinnedCotton	Ginned cotton
29	AgriSrvces	Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing Support Services Mining
30	CoalBlack	Black coal mining
31	CoalBrown	Brown coal mining

This document shows the 120 sectors available as part of the customised packages in the TERM-Australia database.

	Short name	Long name
32	Oil	Oil extraction
33	LNG	LNG
34	Gas	Gas extraction
35	CoalSeamGas	Coal seam gas
36	IronOres	Iron Ore mining
37	Bauxite	Bauxite mining
38	NonFeOres	Non-ferrous metal ore mining
39	OtherMining	Non-metallic mineral mining
40	MiningSrvces	Exploration and mining support services Manufacturing
41	MeatProds	Meat and Meat product Manufacturing
42	Seafood	Processed Seafood Manufacturing
43	DairyProds	Dairy Product Manufacturing
44	FruitVeg	Fruit and Vegetable Product Manufacturing
45	OilsFats	Oils and Fats Manufacturing
46	FlourCereals	Grain Mill and Cereal Product Manufacturing
47	Bakery	Bakery Product Manufacturing
48	SugarConfect	Sugar and Confectionery Manufacturing
49	OtherFood	Other Food Product Manufacturing
50	SoftDrinks	Soft Drinks, Cordials and Syrup Manufacturing
51	BeerMalt	Beer Manufacturing
52	WineSpirits	Wine and Spirits
53	Cigarettes	Cigarette and tobacco product manufacturing
54	TextileManu	Textile Manufacturing
55	LeatherProds	Tanned Leather, Dressed Fur and Leather Product Manufacturing
56	TextileProds	Textile Product Manufacturing
57	KnittingMill	Knitted Product Manufacturing
58	Clothing	Clothing Manufacturing
59	Footwear	Footwear Manufacturing
60	SawmillProds	Sawmill Product Manufacturing
61	OthWoodProds	Other Wood Product Manufacturing
62	PulpPaper	Pulp, Paper and Paperboard Manufacturing
63	PaperProds	Paper Stationery and Other Converted Paper Product Manufacturing
64	Printing	Printing (including the reproduction of recorded media)
65	Petrol	Petroleum and Coal Product Manufacturing
66	AviationFuel	Aviation fuel

	Short name	Long name
67	OthPetrlPrd	Other petroleum product
68	Diesel	Diesel
69	RefinedLPG	Refined LPG
70	BasicChemicl	Basic Chemical Manufacturing
71	HumPharmac	Human Pharmaceutical and Medicinal Product Manufacturing
72	OthPharmac	Veterinary Pharmaceutical and Medicinal Product Manufacturing
73	SoapsCosmtc	Cleaning Compounds and Toiletry Preparation Manufacturing
74	PlasticProds	Polymer Product Manufacturing
75	RubberProds	Natural Rubber Product Manufacturing
76	GlassProds	Glass and Glass Product Manufacturing
77	CeramicProds	Ceramic Product Manufacturing
78	CementLime	Cement, Lime and Ready-Mixed Concrete Manufacturing
79	PlasterEtc	Plaster and Concrete Product Manufacturing
80	ONmtlMinProd	Other Non-Metallic Mineral Product Manufacturing
81	IronSteel	Iron and Steel Manufacturing
82	Alumina	Alumina manufacturing
83	Aluminium	Aluminum manufacturing
84	OthNonFeMtl	Other non-ferrous metal manufacturing
85	ForgedFeStl	Iron and steel forging
86	StrucMetlPrd	Structural Metal Product Manufacturing
87	SheetMetlPrd	Metal Containers and Other Sheet Metal Product manufacturing
88	FabrcMetlPrd	Other Fabricated Metal Product manufacturing
89	MotVehiclFin	Motor vehicle manufacturing
90	MotorEngine	Motor engine
91	VehBodies	Motor vehicle body manufacturing
92	CaravCampr	Caravan manufacturing
93	SemiTrailer	Semi trailer manufacturing
94	TrailrsPanl	Trailer manufacturing
95	MotorParts	Motor part manufacturing
96	ShipsBoats	Ships and Boat Manufacturing
97	RailwayEquip	Railway Rolling Stock Manufacturing
98	Aircraft	Aircraft Manufacturing
99 100	OthTrnEq PhotSciElEqp	Other Transport Equipment manufacturing Professional, Scientific, Computer and Electronic Equipment Manufacturing
100		
	ElectriclEqp	Electrical Equipment Manufacturing
102	HouseholdApp	Domestic Appliance Manufacturing

	Short name	Long name
103	OthMachEquip	Specialised and other Machinery and Equipment Manufacturing
104	Furniture	Furniture Manufacturing
105	OtherManufac	Other Manufactured Products Utilities
106	ElecCoalBlac	Black coal electricity generation
107	ElecCoalBrow	Brown coal electricity generation
108	ElecGas	Gas electricity generation
109	ElecOil	Oil electricity generation
110	ElecNuclear	Nuclear electricity generation
111	ElecHydro	Hydro electricity generation
112	ElecBiomass	Biomas electricity generation
113	ElecBiogas	Biogas electricity generation
114	ElecWind ElecDist	Wind electricity generation Electricity Transmission, Distribution, On Selling and Electricity Market Operation
115		Market Operation
116 117	GasSupply WaterDrains	Gas Supply Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage Services
118	WasteTmtDsp	Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage Services Waste Collection, Treatment and Disposal Services
110	wasternitosp	Construction
119	ResidBuildng	Residential Building Construction
120	NonResBldCns	Non-Residential Building Construction
121	CvlEngCnstct	Heavy and Civil Engineering Construction
122	ConstrucSrvc	Construction Services Services
123	WholesaleTrd	Wholesale Trade
124	RetailTrade	Retail Trade
125	Accommodatn	Accommodation
126	Restaurant	Food and Beverage Services
127	RoadFreight	Road freight transport
128	RoadPassngr	Road passsenger transport
129	RailFreight	Rail freight transport
130	UrbanRailway	Urban railway transport
131	InterUrbRail	Inter-urban railway transport
132	WaterTranspt	Water, Pipeline and Other Transport
133	AirTransport	Air and Space Transport
134	Pipeline	Water, Pipeline and Other Transport
135	TransprtSrvc	Postal and Courier Pick-up and Delivery Service

	Short name	Long name
136	PostCourier	Transport Support services and storage
137	CommunicSrvc	Publishing (except Internet and Music Publishing)
138	FilmSndRcrd	Motion Picture and Sound Recording
139 140	Broadcasting Internet	Broadcasting (except Internet) Internet Service Providers, Internet Publishing and Broadcasting, Websearch Portals and Data Processing
140	Telecomms	Telecommunication Services
141		
142	LibraryInfo	Library and Other Information Services
	Banking	Banking
144	Finance	Finance
145	Insurance	Insurance
146	Superannuatn	Superannuation
147	FinanceSrvce	Auxiliary Finance and Insurance Services
148	RentHire	Rental and Hiring Services (except Real Estate)
149	OwnerDwellng	Ownership of Dwellings
150	OthPrprtySvc	Non-Residential Property Operators and Real Estate Services
151	ArchEngScSvc	Architectural engineering scientific Services
152	LegalSrv	Legal Services
153	AccountngSrv	Accounting Services
154	PrfSrvNEC	Professional services nec
155	ComputerSrv	Computer Systems Design and Related Services
156	EmpTrvOthAdm	Employment, Travel Agency and Other Administrative Services
157	SupportSrv	Building Cleaning, Pest Control and Other Support Services
158	FedGovAdmSrv	Central Government Administration
159	StaGovAdmSrv	State Government Administration
160	LocGovAdmSrv	Local Government Administration
161	Defence	Defence
162	PoliceSrvc	Police Services
163	OthPublicOrd	Other public order and safety services
164	Firebrigades	Fire brigades
165	Preschool	Preschool Education
166	PrimSchool	Primary Education
167	SecdrySchool	Secondary Education
168	OthEducation	Other educational services
169	TechVocEduc	Technical and Vocational Education and Training
170	TertiaryEdu	Higher Education
	HospitalNurs	

	Short name	Long name
172	GPs	General Practice Medical Services
173	SpecialistSv	Specialist Medical Services
174	PathologySvc	Pathology and Diagnostic Imaging Services
175	DentalSrv	Dental Services
176	OpmetryOptic	Optometry and Optical Dispensing
177	OtherHealth	Other Health Care Services n.e.c.
178	AmbulanceSrv	Ambulance Services
179	CommuntyHlth	Community health services
180	ChildCareSrv	Child Care Services
181	LbryMseumArt	Heritage, Creative and Performing Arts
182	SportRecreat	Sports and Recreation
183	Gambling	Gambling
184	AutoRepairs	Automotive Repair and Maintenance
185	OtherRepairs	Other Repair and Maintenance
186	HrDresBeauty	Hairdressing and Beauty Services
187	OthService	Other services
188	ReligiousOrg	Religious organisation
189	IntrstGrpNEC	Other interest group services n.e.c
190	DomHHService	Private household production for own use